RESOLUTION NO. 2014-026



A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF ONE MOBILE HYDRAULIC HAMMER FOR THE PUBLIC WORKS UTILITIES DIVISION FROM ASSOCIATED SUPPLY COMPANY THROUGH THE HOUSTON-GALVESTON AREA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the FY 2013-2014 Fixed Asset budget for vehicles and equipment replacement includes \$110,000 for the purchase of one replacement mobile hydraulic hammer for the Public Works Utilities Division; and

WHEREAS, City staff prepared specifications and requested a quotation from the cooperative purchasing program of the Houston-Galveston Area Council of Governments (HGACG); and

WHEREAS, having evaluated the quotation received and determining a mobile hydraulic hammer meeting specifications can be purchased from Associated Supply Company through the City's cooperative purchasing agreement with HGACG for the amount of \$106,000.00, City Administration recommends such purchase; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, finds it to be in the public interest to concur in such recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase, on behalf of the City, one (1) replacement mobile hydraulic hammer from Associated Supply Company through the City's cooperative purchasing agreement with HGACG in an amount not to exceed \$106,000.00.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 18TH DAY OF MARCH 2014.

ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
Angela Kelly, City Secretary	William P. Glancy, Mayor	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Peter G. Smith, City Attorney	_